## BOATING REGULATIONS AMENDMENT ORDINANCE TO REGULATE BOATING UPON THE WATERS OF HATCH LAKE AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF

The Town Board of the Town of Iola, Waupaca County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. INTENT. The intent of this Ordinance is to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interest and the capability of the Water resource.

Section 2. APPLICABILITY AND ENFORCEMENT. The provisions of the Ordinance shall apply to the waters of Hatch Lake within the jurisdiction of the Town of Iola, Waupaca County, Wisconsin. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be enforced by the officers of the Town of Iola.

## Section 3. DEFINITIONS IN THIS ORDINANCE.

A. "Slow-No-Wake" means the slowest possible speed so as to maintain steerage.

Section 4. SPEED RESTRICTIONS. It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a motor powered boat on Hatch Lake during the following times at a speed faster than "Slow-No-Wake" speed:

A. Before 10:00 A.M. on any day.

B. After 5:00 P.M. on any day.

Section 5. Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall forfeit not more than \$50.00 for the first offense and shall forfeit not more than \$100.00 upon conviction of the same offense a second or subsequent time within one (1) year, and in default of payment of the fine imposed with costs, shall be committed to the County Jail of Waupaca County for a term not to exceed thirty (30) days.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. APPROVED by the Town Board of the Town of Iola this 28TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1994.